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1. DISCI.PLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PLENARY WHOLESALE LICENSEE - . 
SELLING FOR OTHER THAN CASH TO RETAILER ON DEFAULT LIST -
FAILURE TO, FILE NOTICE OF DEFAULT - FURNISHING GIFT OR 
REBATE TO.RETAILER - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA. 

) In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GARDEN STATE LIQUOR WHOLESALERS, INC .. ) 
1080 Garden State Road ) 
Un ion,, N. J • , 

Ho.Ider of Plenary Wholesale License 
W-78, .issued by the Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

) 

) 
Control. · · 
-----~--------~--------~-----------------) 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ORDER 

William Furst, Esq o fj Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
David S~ Piltzer~ Esqc, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 
BY THE. DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following 
charges: 

"lo On June 6,, 1957, you sqld and delivered alco­
holic beverages, other than for payment in cash on 
delivery, to a retail licensee~ Irma Ioui~e Restaurant 
and Bar, Inco, E. Colony Road and Highway #35, Dover 
Township, PO Normandy Beach, New Jersey, which licensee 
at the time of such· delivery was on the Default List 
published by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control; in violation of Rule 4(a) of State 
Regulation Noo 390 

"2." On July 10, 1957, you failed to file with the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
a notice of default that a retail licensee, Irma Louise 
Restaurant and Bar, Inc o·, E"' Colony Road and Highway #35 .• 
Dover Township, PO Normandy Beach, New Jers·ey)) had become 
in default to you under Rules l and 2 of State Regulation 
No. 39 in that .. it had failed to make payment to you for 
alcoholic beve~ages delivered to it by you on June 6, 
1957; in violation of Rule 5(b) of State Regulation No~ 
39e . 

'.'3 o On June 7, 1957, you furnished and offered to 
furnish, directly or indirectly, to a retailer, Irma· 
Louise Restaurant and Bar, Inc., E. Colony Road and 
Highway #35, Dover '11ownship, PO Normandy Beach.'J New 
Jersey, a gift, rebate and allowance of money and thing 
of value (whether by sale_, loan, gift 01~ otherwise) and 
other discount and inducement in that you permitted your 
employee, William M& Kennelly, to execute to you a promis­
sory-note securing a debt of such retail licensee and you 
accepted.such note~ in violation of Rule 11 of State 
Regulation No. 3lt. ' · 

The file her1ein discloses that on June 6, 1957, the 
defendant-licensee delivered bn credit to the retail licensee 
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named in the above charges an order consisting of mo~e than 
forty-four cases of assorted alcoholic beverages. At the 
·time of de livery this !'$tail licensee was listed on the 
Default List published py this Division and had been so listed 
continuously· sinc·e. January 3, 1955,, ther~fore requiring under 
Division regulations that all sales of alcoholic beverages to 
it by any wholesaler or manufacturer be made not on credit 
but for pa:Ylllent in cas~ on deliveryo 

However., payment to the defendant for this order ·was 
not made· by_ t.he ·retailer µnt11 the latter part of August 
1958, more than a yea1'l· af~e:p the date of deli very. It also 
appears that the required notice of default was not filed 
with this Division advising that the retail licensee had 
failed to make payment within the time required by Rule 1 . 
of State Regulation No. 39 (in this case July 8, 1957). More­
over,. inspection of the.defendant's records by an agent of 
this Division. disclosed that the invoice of the order in 

·question h~d been stamped "Paid June 6, 1957'.1 by the defend­
ant and that the retailer's account had been credited with 

·payment.as of the same dateo · 

At the same time it was found that the defendant had 
in its.possession a·promissory note i~· the sum of.$3,000eOO, 
tp.e approximate amount.of the order ill question, dated June 
7, 1957, made out to the defendant as p~yee and signed by 
the defendant's then so"licitor; William~. Kennelly, who 
had taken the order from the retail licensee knowing.full · 
well that the retailer was on default.· (Kennelly is no long~r 
employed by the . defendant o ) Concerning ·this note defendant 1 s 
General Office Manager, Philip Brafman, admits that he reques­
ted Kennelly to execute the note to secure. the amount of the 
aforementioned sale'and that he ~credited the account of the 
retail licensee with full payment solely upon the basis of , 
the note and the .concomitant transfer, of $3,-000.00 "from the 
company's cash box"., presumably to the company's general 
collect~ons., .The reas·on ·advanced for having Kennelly execute 
the note is that Kennelly had intentionally turned in the 
order as prepaid, although he had not received payment from 
the retail licensee,; in order to earn a large commission. 

It thus is clear:i that the defendant wholesaler, through 
its solicitor· and its manager, n-0t only violated State Regu­
lation No.,_ 39 by making the hereinbefore described credit sale 
and,by failing to report the subsequent payment default, but 
also furnished the ret~il licensee with a prohibited thing of 
value, 'namely,, the credit of its own solicitor. It is also 
significant that,the latter action, wrongful.iriitself, addi­
tionally resulted.in the defendant's records failing to 
reflect the credit violations. · 

t firid'~efe~dant guilty 6f each of ·the three charge~ 
,in que~tion .. 

By way of mitigation defeQdant•s counsel ~as submitted 
. certain written matter :J f0cludirig an affidavit, setting_ forth 
.. that the pre·sident and secretary~treasurer of the corporate · 
licensee were, at the time of the commission of the violatioh, 
Unaware .of the actions Of .their employees, neither Of Whom are 
officers or stoq1chold.ers .of the cor-iporation c i However,- all 
t-icensees ·are responsible· for· the acts of their agents, 
servants and employees regardless of whether or not they 
participate therein, or ~ven if the. act of the agent, servant 
or employee is contrary to specific instructions. Rule 33 of 
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State Regulatio.n No. 20. See ·also B~_c{fans~!L "~~._L;l:.9.JZ~~ ! · 

Control Commisslon, lLW Conn.· 185; 99 A. 2nd 119. l S ·upreme 
Court of Er:t"'Ol;f;~_,··-·1·953), holding wholesale licenseef3 tb a -
similar standar1d of 'responsibility. 1l'o~ }1:0ld otherwise ~ 
would place a premium upon the lack of active supervision . 
and control by the li~ensee and would result in the inability 
of th:],s Division. to place praoper responsibility on Johe l:tc·en­
see. for the obser"'vance of the Alcoholic Beverage law and 
regulations and to,d.eter future violations thereof. 

Defendant also states that this is the first time 
that.charges have ever been preferred again~t it fqr this 
type of violati.on~ While it is true that defendan.Jc;. has no· 
adjudicated prj.or record, it' has, however, on sev~al occa.;;;· 
sions been required to obtain special permits from this 
Division for violation of the rules cited in Charges 1 and 
2 herein. \ ' 

The r~gulations so flagrantly violated by defendan~ 
· were promulgated as part of a program designed to eliminate 
·various practices which tend to disrupt an orderly market. 
Dis~egard fo~ and violation of these regulations by one 
wholesaler could easily lead to similar violations by others 

- seeking to compete on equal terms and, ·Ultimately, must · 
r-esult in a disorderly market to the g·reat detr~ent of. all. 

on' March 15,, 1955, I issued a release (Bulletin 1056,, · · 
Item 8) dealing with some harmful practices by wholesalers · 
and indicated 'that violations of the a~plic~ble regulations 
would be deemed cause for the institution of disciplinary 
proceedings direct~d to the suspension or revocation of 
li.cense. In addition, under re lease of February 1, 1958 
(Bulletin 1207, Item'l), I indicated a more stringent future 
policy in deallng with violations of Regulations Nos. 34 and 
39 by licensees. and permittees" 

I have gi~en careful consideratibn to the penalty to 
be imposed in this case. Under all the circumstances, 

·.includi"ng the 1'a,rge size of the prohibited order in question 
and the n_ature of the violations committed by defendant's. 
agents, I will suspend defendant's license for a period of 

. twenty (20) days'* · Five days will be remitted for entry of 
the .confessive plea in advance of hearing, leaving a net 

----;:'· suspension of fifteen (15) days. · · , 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 13th day of January, 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary·Wholesale License W-78, issued by 
the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to 
Gard~n State Liquor Wholesalers, Inc"'~ for premises 1080 
Garden State Road, Union, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for f if teen ( 15) days, commencing at 12 : 01 EC .. m ~ January 16, 
1959, and terminating at 12:01 a~m. January 31, 1959~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS_ 
Director. 
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2. ..DISCIPLINA;FlY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICI'l10R ENGAGING IN CONDUCT 
. ·'PROHIBITED '110 HIS EMPLOYEE - F'URNISHING GIF'T OR INDUCEMENT 

: ,·To R.E1l1AILEH .- PEHMrr SUSPENDED FOH 35 DAYS, "LESS 5 FOR 
._, PlEAo 

) 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 1 

Proceedings against 

WILLI.AM ·M .. KENNELLY 
422 Lincoln Avenue 
Avon, :r:L J,, , 

Holder· of So.lie i tor ts Permit No • 

) 

) 

) 

) 

/ 3698, is.sued by the Director of ) 
·. the ·Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

Control@ · · ) 
--~~~------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
_AND ORDER 

William Mo Kennelly,. Defendant-permittee, Pro ·se. 
Da~1d Sa Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
, , ·· · Beverage Control • 

. EY THE DIRECTOR: 

( . 

Defendant pas pleaded ll.QD.. vult to the following charges: 
v1 

.. _i
114i· On or .about May 27, 1957, yo_u, the ·:holder of a 

solicitor's permit, engaged i:h conduct prohibited to your 
_employer, Garden State Liquor Wholesalers, Inc., 1080 
Garden State Road, Union, New Jersey,. holder of a New 

. Jersey plenary wholesaie license, by Rule .. ·4 {a) of State 
Regulation No o 39 in that you sold alcoholic beverages, 

.. qthe1~ than for payment in cash· on delivery, to a retail 
. l~censee, Irma Louise Restaurant and Bar., Inc·., E. Colony 

Road and Highway -7Y-·35, Dover Township, PO Normandy Beach, 
New Jersey, which licensee at the time of such sale was 
on the Default List published by the Diredtor ot the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; in violation of 
Rule 12 of State Regulation No. 14. 

. . . · "2., On June ·7, 1957, you, t~i.e holder of a· so11c·:t_t
1
or 's· 

. 
1

: permit, employed by a wholesaler of alcoholic beverag~s · 
-other than malt alcoholic beverages, Garden State Liquor 
Wholesalers~· Inc .. ,, furnished and offered to furnish, 
directly or indirectly, to a .retail licensee,, Irma 
Louise Restaurant and Bar, Inc._, E .. Colony Road and High­
way #35, Dover Township, PO Normandy Beach, New Jersey, a 
gift, thing. of value and inducement in that you executed 
to your said employer a promissory note securing the debt. 
of ·-such retail licensee; in violation of Rule 3 of State 
Regulation No. 35. 11 

, :The facts giving ris~ to both of these charges are 
more fully set forth in my Conclusions and Order entered· in 
disciplinary proceedings against the defendant's former 
employer.,, Garden State Liquor VJholesalers J Inc .. , decided . 
simultaneously herev.rith,, and thus need not be repeated here. 

. ' ~ 

The flagrant type of violations involved herein indi­
cates a disregard by the defendant of his obligations as a 
permittee and, therefore, warrants a severe penalty. Such 
practises cannot be tolerated~ Even ~hough this is a ~ingle 
occurrencej such practices could becom~ epidemic, in which 

·event a complete breakdown in the oriderly marketing of ·alco-·. 
· holic beverages would surely r~esult· .. Moreover, under- release 
of February lJ 1958 (Bulletin 1207, Item 1), I indicated a 
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.more stringent· futire policy in dealing with vio'lations. of 
· Hegulations Nos. 31.1. and 39 .by .licensees and permittees., · 

~ 

Consider:tng all the circumstances of th:ts case; I 
Will suspend the defendant's permit for a .Per16d of thirt~-

/ . ( 

f ive da~rs. , Cf. He .MiJ~§.1:,, Bulletin 1227, Item 8. Five days ,·~ 
·w111 be remitted for entry of plea in advance of hearing, / 
leaving a net suspension of thi:rty days. '11he fact that the 
defendant's prior permit has expired and· that he is no longer 

. employed by the.wholesale licensee by whom he was employed at 
the time of the violations in question has no affect on this · 
proceeding. ·The p~nalty will apply to the defendant's current · 
permit. See Rule 2 of State Regulation No. 16. · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of. Janu~ry, .1959, 

ORDERED. that Solicitor's Permit No. 3698; issued by 
the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to 
William M. Kennelly, 422 Li.nco.111 Avenue,, Avon, be and the 
·same .1s .hereby suspended for thirty (30) days, commencing at: 
12 :Ol a.m. Monday, January 19,, 1959, and term:lnating at 12 ;Ol 
a.m. Wednesday, February 18, 195911 ' . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director o 

.3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PLENARY WHOLESALE LICENSEE -
'FURNISHING MONEY AND INDUCEMEN1rs TO RETAILERS - ;FAILURE TO 
FILE NOTICE OF. DEF AULT - SELLING FOR OTHER THAN CASH TO 
RETAILERS ON DEFAULT· LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ~ 
Proceedings against 

JERSEY NATIONAL LIQUOR COMPANY 
209 McLean Blvd .. 
Paterson,!"!· J., 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Wholesale License ) 
W~37, issued by the Director of the 
Division.of Alcoholic Beverage ) 
Control. 
-----------~-------------------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Gilhooly,, Yauch· & Fagan, Esqs ·~ by John H. Yauch, Jr., Esqe., 
- Attorneys for Defendant-licensee • 

. William F. 'Wood, Esq .. , appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following 
charges: 

11 1. On v·arious occasions during 1957 and 1958 you 
furnished directly or indirectly to retailers allowances 
of money and other prohibited things of value and induce­
ments, in that you (thr'ough your president,; George· E. · 
Wenz, and various other agents and employees) made loans, 
advanced money and/or furnished check-cashing services 
and unlawful credit directly or indirectly to the follow~ . 
ing retailers to facilitate payment of .your alcoholic 
beverage bills and for other purposes: (a) Cayard; / 

·! Inc. of 820 Main Street, Dover Township, (b) T-Bowl · 
Liquors Inc. of Hamburg Turnpike, Wayne Township, (c) 
The Steak Pit Inc .. of E .. 153 State Highway Haute ~-, 

. ( 
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. Paramus;· (d} Ace Beverage· Store, In·c. of 623 .. Qalhoun 
, .St.re et) ·Trenton 3 (e) Anna Siegel and/or her manager, 

Samuel Si~~el, of ~~8 1/2-120. -:-12~ _Mulberr>y Street, 
.. ··Newark, (t J Casa Lio.o Bar and Grill, Inc. of .. 120 s. . .. 

· War·ren Street, Trenton j (g) Steve 1 s 71 Club of 800 
State Highway,· Spring Lake Heights, (h) Irma Loufse 
:Restaurant and Bar, Inco of E. Colony Road and High­
way -35, Dover 1I1ownship, (i) Joseph Barrett, t/a Delavue 
Grill of River Road, Ewing Township and (j) Castaldo 1s 
Liquors~ Inc~ of 508 Broadway, Bayonne, five of said 
retailers ·(viz., Ace Beverage Store, Inc., Casa Lido 
Bar and Grill., Inc., Steve's 71 Club, Irma Louise 
Restaurant and Ear,, Inc. and Cas'taldo 1 s Liquors, Inc.} 
being on default under Rules 1 and 2 of State Regula- ., 
tion No~ 39 at the time or at some of the times when 
such allo~iances vie re furnished to thern; your said · 
conduct being· iri violation of Rule, 11 of. State Regu-
lation No "'. 3 L~ «I •. · · : •. : ·: • • " · 

112~ You failed- to· file with the Director of the 
.Division.of Alcoholic Beverage Control) within thre~ 
days after a retail licen~see became in: default to you 
under Rules 1 and 2 of State Regulation No. 39, notice 
of such def.ault, ,in that. you failed to notify the 
Director that· the aforesaid Casa Lido Ba~ and Grilli 
I:t)c <> did not make payment within the time; specified in, 
those Rul~s. for alcoholic be-verages delivered to it·on 

· · De'c:e.mber 29., 1957 and Ma¥ 27, June 10 and. June 20, 1958; 
.:·:_r;i:f:n.~>v:tola·t~.o:n: of Rule 5 (b) of State. Regulation No. 39. 
: • . .. .. '»" ~-. ·: • " : '~ (; ._. • 

. ··.< .... ;·· ., 1!::f e On numerous occasions during 1958 you sold 
and delivered alcoholic beverages other than for pay- . 
. ment i.n cash on delivery to retail lice11sees who ·were . · 
at the time of delivery listed on.the D~fault List, · 
vi.z ", the afor~said Ace ·Beverage Store, Inc. and Casa 

·-Lido., Bar and Grill, Inc·.~ in violation o.f Rule 4(aFof 
State· Regulation No. 39. ' 

The followirig is a brief statement _of the facts per­
taining to the loans, aavances of money, ser_vices and unlawful 
credit furnished by the defendant,· through its offic·ers, agents 
and employees,, to" the various retail licensees mentioned in 
Charge l. Loans in the amounts ·of $5-,,700.00,; · $6,ooo~oo and· 

,.·$5,000oOO,t res·pectively, ... were made to 1Cayard,,- .,Inc., .T.-Bowl·· 
Liquors Inc~ and The Steak. Pit· :Inc• to enable· them to pay for .. 

·orders. of' .alcoholic 1• bevsrages from the :defendant in approxi­
mately the same amoblnt·s·,.· Ace: Beverage Store, Inc., received 
two loans, :.t.n the amount· of $3,.0oo.oo and ·$2,7oq.oo, res_pec­
tively,· the first to pay for alcoholic beverages and the sec9nd 
allegedly fo:rf ·general, expenses. -In the ·case of ·r~tailer Anna? 
Siegel ·ahd .her·-. manager, Samuel.· Siegel, a loan of $·1,2'00.00 
was made' alleg!edly to the ·manager for ·his personal expenses Cl 

In each) of 'the ·above cases the.· borrowers made known theil-a :· .· 
desire··s· for the loans to defendant •s. solicitacr who serviced 
the retailer's account {Charl_es J. Wasekanes being the so-licl~· 
tor.for the accounts of retailers Cayard, Inc., and Ace Beverage 
s·tore, Inc o, M.j.lton. Goldstein for the account· of. T-Bowl Liquors, 
Inc • ., Joseph Nydick for,the account of· The Steak Pit ·rnc., and 
Joriathap J. Schlosser for .the account of Anna Sieg$1) and ·the 
solicitor passed the information-on to defendant's president, 
George E4' .. Wenz ill The latter, either pepsonally or j}1rough a c 
corporation 1oont:r~olled by him, furnished the money to -a busi­
nes~ assoctate (not connected with the liquor industry) and 
the ·associfrt~, in t~rn, issued ·checks. to the retailers fQr the 
same·amounts i.'leceiv'ed from Mr$ Wenz. In some instances;· but 

. ' ' ~ \ , \... 
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apparently not in all, interest was charged for the ioans, .· 
·such interest allegedly being retained by the associate 
for his ·services. In the case of Casa L:tdo BEn1 and {}rj_ll,. 

·.Inc., defendant's president advanced the sum of. ~p,116 .. L~2 
1to ·defendant's office manage·r ~or the pu:cpose of paylng a 

"··
1 bill of this retailer for alcoholic beverage.s ·and ln three 
·instances .the office manager used defendant's funds in the 
amounts bf.·$1,906.12, $1,283.63 and $731.63, rdspectively, 
for ·the same purposes,· thereby ·preventing the re.tailer from 
being shovm in default on defenda~nt 's records. 'JJ1ese four· 

. ·payments were made at the· sug.gestibn of solicitor Wasekanes, 
who did not collect from the retailer until several weeks 
after the pa;yments were noted on defendant's Pe cords,, On . 
still another occasion_, Waseka.nes himself advan:ced. ,$634 ... 65 
to pay for alcoholic beverages for this. retailer •. The sai:ne 
solicitor loaned the sum of $305 .oo to r.1etailer ·rrma Louisf3 
·Restauraht and Bar~ Inc. He also ma.de· a practice of· cashing - · 
checks, many of them post-dated, for various retailera, 
including· Steve's 71 Club, ~.Ace Beverage Store, ,Inq ~,·and 
Joseph Barrett, to en~ble them t6 pay their alcoholi~ bever­
age and other bills. In the case of re··~ailer .Castaldo rs 
Liquors, Inc., solicitor Anthony V. Scocca. advanced cash on 

·three occasions to enable this. retailer to pay for· shipments 
. :of alcoholic beverages from the defendant; and qn nine.oth~r 

occasions this solicitor ca.shed checks for the ·1"'1eta.iler in .. 
order to supply the latter with cash to pay alcbholic ·bever~ 
age and other bills. Five of the above retailers, nam~li, 
:.Ace Beverage Store, Inc., Casa .. JJido J3ap and GrilJ, lno· •. , · 
Steve• s 71 Club, Irma Lo.uise Re stam:-ia.nt and B~r, ·Inc., and 
Castaldo 's Liquors, Inc •. , Viiere on default· urider Rules 1 and 

·2 of State Regulation No. 39 at the .tim~ ·or at.least some of 
the transactions with them. 

Charge 2 is based ·upon the above mentioned payments 
or· alcoholic beverage bills for Cqsa Lieto Bar and Qrill, Inc.• j . 

by defendant and/or its president and office managev. . Iri each 
instance, although the retailer 'itself did no.t make ·payment 
until after .the time specified in Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No 1

• 39, defendant did not file any notice with thi~ D:tvision 
··of such lat~ payment. as :required by Rule 5 (b) ·of that ·regula-
tion. 'J · '\...,., · · · ·· · · · 

Charge 3 arises-- out· of tne facts that so·licitor 
Wasekanes advanced money to_retailer C~sa Lido B9.r & Grill, 
Inc., to pay for a "C~O.D. n delivery of alcoholic beverag~s 
and that ·on at least twenty occasions Ace Beverage :Store; Inc~, 
paid for ~uch'deliveries by: ordinary checks, mo~t of which bore 
dates subsequent to the dat~s of delivery. Both of these 
retailers were listed on the Default List at the times in 
question. 

Defendant has filed a memorandum with me wherein it 
argues J among other things, that the loans here .involved·. are 
not the kind prohibited, by Rule ,_,~_l of State Regul~t~on No. ~4 .• 
The argument is not we 11. founded. The term "loan is used in 
that Rule with its usual and commonly unders~ood meaning~ 

··Furthermore, there· can . .be no doubt that these·. loans were an 
"inducement 11 ·to pupchase defendant, 1 s -products, such inducement 
being likewise pro.hibited by the Rule. It is. imn~aterial that. 

·.the loans."tov the first five retailers named in Charge l wei"e 
made through an intermediary rather than directly by the 
wholesaler. Nor can defendant at this late date be heal1d to 
c.laim that the ~oans were made .und~r a justifiable misunder­
standing _of the"" Rule. Aff long ago as March 15, 19:;5, by . ( . 

) '-" '-

J 
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Notice to all ·mai1L1facturers a.nd ·wholesalers ·or alcoholic .. 
beverag~·-s ··other· than malt alcoholic beverages (reprinted in 

:·:Bulletin 1056,· Item 8), I pointed out that,.since the enact­
ment of P,, Lo 1939, ch.'87 now R.·s. 33:1-89 through.·93, 
an¢!. the promulgation in 1940 of . State Regulation No. 34, . 
e~en the gua~anteeing of a loan made by ·th~rd parties (asing 
their' ow11 moneys). is an unlawful inducement. I stated, with 
respect to such 'a guarantee, that '·'its automatic a·nd inevitable 
effect is .to ind.uce ·the retailer to favor the guaranteeing . r 
wholesaler ovur others, ~ndmay well prove a hold so strong 
a.'s to ·create. a·: tied-house- situation interdicted by R. S. . 
33 :1-43 and g~ne-rally recognized' as one of the principal 
causes· of the· enactment of Prohi.bition. 11 Defendant's action, 
even as, to t'.he. loans· made. through an int_ermediary, amounted 
·to. m<?~~e than a guarantee ·since defendant,. or its· principal 
·off i·cer, actually furnished the money for the loans. The 
. intermediary tool<· no rislc ·at all and. was, in substance, 
nothing .. more 'than· the alter_ ego or the agent. of the. defend­
ant.· In· the above Notice I spec-ifically advised that, after 

··June 1955,, "participation in a r.etailer 1 s financial ~ransac­
tions~ ·whether. by direct loan\to the ret~iler, guarantee or 
endorcement ·o_f 'his.· 1oan, or any other involvement directly or 

. : indirectly, personally or« through .the in.strumentality of inter­
~media~ie~, _-~ill be deemed cause .fcir the institution of disci­
plinary- proceed.i.ngs ,·directed· to suspension or r~vocation o~ 
license·e-" ' . · ·· · · · " · . . . . . . . . . . ' 

. · .. · :'Defendant :als~ poi~ts. out .ir.i· its memorandum (with 
~ppa~ent acc~racy}·.:th~t the ~ll~gations in Charge 1, sub-

_. divisions'· (g') 'th:rou.gh (j') .are based on acts committed by its 
s:olicitors: ·w1t}1.out any authority or· knowledge on the p.art of 

.its president; and, for that reason, defendant argues that it 
'sJ,1.o.µld not. be .. penalized therefor.. Apparently .·defendant has 
bEfon :Cabo.1.;:tng·"under the· illusion that, un·der Division policy, 
it :i,s · imrriun.e from responsibility for .acts of its. solicitors 

··and· other ··employees~. No such imrnu.ni ty has ever existed; at 
l~ast since -.th~. proiil'ulga.tion of Rule. 33 (formerly 26 and 31) . 

. of·' Stat·e ·R,eg·u~lation No ... 20 nea_r'ly. fifteen years. ago.. That Rule 
· pr9vide_s .:: · · · "·: · · 

• ~- ~ w • • -~ • ... • • 

11 In disciplinary. proceedings brought pursuant to · 
the Alcoho,lio. Beverage Law, it shall be sufficient, in 
order: tO.' 8'Stablish the guilt of ~he licensee, to show: .. 
that: the v:iolation. was 'committed by. an agent, s:e.rvant. or 

".employee 'of ·the licensee. · The fact that the lice.nsee did 
not. part ic ipa ~~ · :Ln_ tr~e viola ticin · ·or that_ his agent., · . 
s·ervant' ·or employee ac·_t-ed· contrary to instructions· given 
-t:o ·him. by-' the lfc.ensee· or that' tlie via la tion did not occur 
iri··the licensee's presenc~ sha11·coristitute rio def~hse to 
the charges preferred in such disciplinary proceed-ings .. 11 

All' lice"nse·es 'are"·: accountable fo'r the acts or· all. Of thelr 
_age~ts· and "employees- from: the highest ·to the lowest, not (as 
def~ndant seem~ to ar~ue) ·just~for the acts of thei~ chief 
.corpO'r·ate or"administrative officers. To hold otherwise would 
rende·r many provls ions of the 'Alcoho lie Beverage Law and Di vi­
sion regulations practically unenforcea,Q.le ... To the same effect 
aee Beckanst·in v ~"Liquor Contro1··commis.sion, · lLJ.o Corin .. 185, 99 
"A~ 2nd· 119 .. ·\Supreme Court ·of ·Errors ·1953)., ·which involved a 
wholesale ·1icensee .. · ... · · · 

Finally; by way oi ~itigati6n df penalty, defendant 
1 stat~s; among .other.things, that its· many innocent employees 
··. ( 1.e o) thos·e not involved in· the ·violations)· will be made to 
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suffer b:y-· any s us pens :Lon of 1 ts-' lie en se 4' f:{epre sentD.tions to 
the ·same effect ·have been made on be.half ·of such employees 
tl;.emse 1 ve s. 

As I said in He eGarden State Li<J uor Wholesa.lerf3, 
Inc., decided. s:tmultane-Ously--hex;ewfth :. ·-·----··--.. ·-~·--·------

"rrhe regulations so flagrantly violated by 
·defendant were promulgated as part of a program 
designed to e1iminate various pract·ices ·°t'·Thich tend 
to disrupt an orderly market. Disregard for and 
·viol~tion of these regulations by one wholesaler 
could easily lead to similar violations by others 
seeking to compete on equal terms and, ultlmately, 
must result in a disorderly market to the great 
detriment of all." 

I have given careful consideration to the-question 
of proper penalty in this case. ··The violations were serious 
an~ extensive, warranting a substantial penaltyQ In this 
connection it is well to point out that, nearly a year ago, 
by Release dated .February l.., 195.8 to all distillers, whole­
salers and solicitors (reprinted in Bulletin 1207, Item l), 
I indicated a change in attitude even l'.r:i.th respect to so­
called · "technical 11 violations o.f Regulations Nos. 3L~ and 39 
.and expressly stated that 11aggra.vated violations of this 
kind, normally the subject of warning letter or permit action, 
Will be the subject of disciplinary proceedings resulting in 
suspension or revocation of license or solicitor's permit 
where. guilt is found." 

Under all the circumstances, I have determined to 
impose suspension of defendant's license for thirty days, 
from which five days will be deducted for the confessive plea, 
leaving a net of twenty-five days. 

Licensees and permi ttees~ are warned, however·, that 
even more severe penalties may be' impo:sed. against those who, 
in the future, continue to disreg9,rd the' law or regulationse 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of January, 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary. Wrwlesale. L:teense W-37, issued 
by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
to· Jersey National Liquor Qompany, for premises 209 McLean 
Blvd., Paterson · be and the same is hereb.y suspended for · 
twenty-five (25) days, commenc·ing at 12 :01 a.m .. Januar.y 15, 
1959, and terminating at 12 ::01 a.m. February 9, 1959 .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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L~. ' DISCIPLIN./\HY PHOCEEDINGS - .sor.rcreon ENGAGING IN GONDUG'l1 
PHOI-IIBI'l'ED .'l'O HIS EMPLOYER - PEFi.Ml'f ,'.JU~3PENDED FOR 50 DiffS, 
LE.~iS ~) POH PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disc ipl1nar·y 
Proceedings against 

Mirn:oN GOIJ)STEIN 
450 E. 42nd Street 
Paterson, N. J., 

Holder of Unlimited Solicitor's 
Permit No. 2875, issued by the 
Director of. the Division of 
Alcoholic Bever~ge Control~: 
---------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
' ' 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND OHDER 

Gilhooly, Yauch & Faga.n, Esqs., by John H. Yauch, Jr.; Esq., 
Attorneys for'Defendant-Solicitor. 

William F~ Wood, Esq • ., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverag~ Control.·· 

BY THE DlRECTOR: . 

_. Defendant, solicitor for Jersey National Liquor 
·Company, wholesaler, has pleaded non vult to the following 
charge.: 

"On or about. April. 30, 1958:, you engaged· in conduct 
which is.prohibited to your employer, Jersey National 

- Liquor Company, by Rule 11 of State Regulation No. 34, 
in that you initiated or arranged for the furnishing 
by such employer of a loan or advance of money directly 
or indirectly to T-Bowl Liqubrs Inc. of Hamburg Turn-
-pike;; Wayne Township, New Jersey, a retailer; in 
violation of Rule 12 of State Regulation No. 14." 

By Conclusion and Order in a case decided simultane­
ously herewith, I have suspended the license of the. above 
wholesaler for various vio)lations, including the making of a 
loan in ·the amount of $6, 000. 00 to retai'ler T-Bowl Liquors 
Inc. of Hamburg Turnpike, Wayne Township. That loan was 
arranged or initiated by this solicitor. One of the 
retailer's officers asked the solicitor for assistance in 
obtaining the loan to pay fo:e an order of alcoholic bever­
ages. The solicitor, in turn, ad.vised the wholesaler's 
presid~nt, George E. Wenz, of the retai~er 1 s desire for the 
loan and the latter made the loan in the ~anner described in 

. . ~ r 

my decision in the case aga:Lnst the .wholesaler. 

Solicitors as well as wholesalers must.be made to 
realize that the Alcoholic Beverage Law .and regulations must 
be obeyed. Nearly a yeai.ago, by Release dated February 1, 
1958 to all distillers, wholesalers and .solicitors (reprinted 
in Bulletin 1207, Item 1), I indicated a change in attitude . 
even with respect to so-called. "technical 11 violations of · 
Regulations Nos. 3Lt and 3·9 and expressly stated that "aggra­
vated violations of.this kind, normally the subject of warning 
letter or permit action, wi 11 be the subject of., d.isciplinar·y 
proceedings resulting in suspension or r~vocation oS license 

. or .solicitor 1s perr~it where guilt is found.. '1 

Under all :the ci1•cumstances) I shall suspend the 
solicltor"s per·rnitJor a period. of fifty days> less five days 
for the plea, or a net of forty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of January, 1959, 
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OliDEHED that Unllntited Solicitori 's Permit No" 2(375, 
issued by the Director o~ the Division of Alcoholic Bev~r­
age Control, be and.the same is hereby suspended for forty­
f 1 ve " ( 45) days, . cormnencing at 12: 01 a .rn. Thursday, January· ' 

···15·, 1959, and terrninat ing at 12 :01 a .m. Sunday, March 1, 
1959·· 

5. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director~ · 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITOR ENGAGING IN CONDUCT 
PROHIBrrED r110 HIS EMPLOYER - PERMIT SUqPENDED FOR 50 DAY~, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ). 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Proceedings against · 

JOSEPH NYDICK 
295 Hayes Drive 
Saddle Brook Township 
PO Rochelle Park, No Jo, 

Holder of Unlimited Solicitor 1s· 
Permit Noo 2878, issued by the 
Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Gilhooly, Yauch & Fagan, Esqs., by John H. Yauch, Jr., Esq., 
Attorneys for Defendant-Solicitor. 

William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for the Di~ision of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant, soltcitor for Jersey National (Liquor 
Company, wholesaler, has pleaded non vult to the following 
charge:· 

'_'on or about April 30, 1958, you engaged in 
conduct which is prohibited to your employer; 
Jersey Nationa1 Liquor Company, by Rule 11 of State 
Regulation No. 34, in that you initiated or arranged 
for the furnishing by such employer of a loan or 
advance of money directly or indirectly to the Steak 
Pit Inc. of E .. 153 State Highway Route L~, Paramus, 
New Jersey, a retailer; in.violation of Rule 12 of 
State Regulation No. ll.J-." 

By Conclusion and Order in a case decided simultane­
ously herewith, I have suspended the license of the above 

·wholesaler for varior-s violations, including the making of a 
loan in the amount of' $5,000.00· to The Steak Pit Inc., a 
retail licensee of E. 153 State Highway -1¥4, Paramus.. That ·· 
loan v1as arranged or initiated by this solicitor. One of 
the re~ailer's officers asked the defendant to arrange for 
·the loan and suggested that, if successful, the defendant 
would receive an alcoholic beverage order in approximately 
the same amount. The solicitor, in turn, advised the whole­
saler's president, George E. Wenz, of the retailer's desire 
for the loan and the latter made the loan in the manner 
described in my decis~on in the case against the 11iholesale~.· 

Soiicitors~as well as whol~salers must be made to. 
realize that the Alcoholic Beverage Law and regulations must 
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be· obeyed .•. Ne.r~!.1.,l~y:,.a year._ ago, .b.y He lease dated. February 1, 
195& to all dist1.i1er~, wholesalers and oolicitors (rep~inted 
.in Bulletii1 ·1207, Item 1),. I indicated a change in attitude 

. . . . II • II • · . · ·. 
even with .. vespect to so-called technical violations of · 
Be.gulations· :Nos .• 3L~. and· 39 and e.xpressly· sta.ted that 11aggra­
~ated violation~ of this kind, normally the subject of warning 
letter -0r .permit action, will be the subject of disciplinary· 
proceedings resulting ·in suspension or·revocation of license 
or solicitor's permit THhere guilt is found." · 

· ~· Under all the circumstances, I shall suspend the 
·.scilicitor's p~rmit for a· period of fifty days, less five days 
for the ple~, or a ·net of forty-five days. 

Accordingly,· it is, on this 14th day of January, 1959, 

ORDERED that Unlimited Solicitor's Permit No. 2878, 
issued by the Director of' the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, be and the same is hereby suspended for forty-five 
. ( 45}. · day·s , .. commenc ~ng at 12 : 01 a·.m. Thursday, ·January 15, 

. 1959, and. terminating at 12 :01 a .. m. Sunday, March 1, 1959. 

( . WILLIAM HOWE DAVLS 
Director. 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·'"'" SOLICITOR SELLING AND OFFERING 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES. FOR SALE TO OTHER THAN RETAILER OR 
WHOLESALER - ENGAGING IN CONDUCT PROHIBITED TO HIS EMPLOYER -

. UNLAWFUL. TRANSPORTATION ..:. PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS, LESS . 

. 5 FOR. PLEA~ ,. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceed.i:rgs .. :aga~nst. 

. . ' 

.. KARL: JOHN· WIESSMANN 
· ·B,ox 72. Ratzer Road 
;'Packanack· ·lake 

;·. Wayne·.) ·N .. · ·J .. ,. · : . 
. ' ......... 

Ho:·1C1er, o.f uniimited · iSolici tor 1 s 
Perrdi.~·. N~'.; 

1 3798, · issuf$d by the 
Di~e6tor of th~ Division of 
Alcoholid.Beverage C9ntrol. 

) 

) 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND .ORDER 

Karl;'.<Johri Wfesf3marm,· Defendant-Solicitor, Pro .. se .. 
William· F ·• Wood~ Esq.,· appearing for the Di Vision of 

JUcoholic Beverage .control.< 

BY:THE:DIRECTOR: 

.Defendant, solicitor for Jersey National Liquor 
Company._, wholesaler j) has pl'eacled non vult to the following 
charges:· 

. irl.. On or about December 10,., 1957 you.;, the 
holder of a solicitor's permit, offered for sale 
and S?licited ·orders for· the· purchase or sale of 
a lcotw lie beverages· .otherviise than to the e xterit 
duly allowed and permitt~d by law and by the New 
Jersey license of your employer, Jersey National 
Liquor Company, as defined by R. S~ 33:1-11(1), in 
that you offered for sale and solicited orders for 
sale or: approximately 3 cases of a~sorted brands o~ 
alcoholic beverages to Edmund J. ThimmeJ 376 No .. 
Fullerton' Avenue,· Montclair) N. J .. J who was not a 
~icensed:ret~iler or wholesaleri in violati9n of 
Rule 5 of State Regulatton· No~ 14~ 
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"2. On the· aforesaid ucoasioi1 you engaged ln 
conduct which is prohlb:Lted to your emplo:yeP, ,Jer~rny 
National Llquor Company, by t;I1e Ale oho lJ."c bev~riage -
L::n\r and regulations adopted thereunder_,, ln that you 
sold approximately 3 cas·es of' assorted b:ennd.s of. _ 
alcoholic beverages to· the afovesaid. Edmund J. Thimme, 
wh6 was not a licensed retailer or wholesaler; in 
violation of Rule 12 of Stat~ Regulation No. i4~ 

113. On the aforesaid occas~on you sold alcoholic 
beverages not pursuant to and within the terms of a 
license in that, without any license being ·h~ld :by 
yourself or your employer, Jersey National Liquo~ 
Company, to authorize such acti~n, you sold approxi­
mately 3 cases of assorted brands_ of alcoholic· 
beverages to the aforesaid Edmund J •. '~l.1himme, who was 
not a licensed retailer or wholesaler, contr~ry to 
R. S. 33:1-2; in violation of ~o So 33:1-50. 

u4. On the aforesaid occasion you transported 
alcoholi·c beverages not pµrsuant to and.within the 

\.<" terms of a license or as' otherwise expre.ssly author­
ized under the Alcoholic· Bev~rage. Law, in· that .. you 
transported 3 cases of assorted brands of alcoholic 
beverages to the- residence of. the aforesaid Edmund JI). 
Thimme, 3'76 No. Pullerton Avenue; Montclair, ·N .. J. ~ 
in a vehicle for which a trahsportation insignia h~d 
been issued to Jersey National Liquor Company~ ~uch 
transportation not being .authori.zed by that insigni~1. 
or by any other license or permit or by any provision 
of the Alcoho lie Beverage Law, contrar?. to R. S\< 
33 :1-2; in violation of IL So 33 :1-50 .. 1 

· . 

I 

All of the charges a~ose ~ut of a retail sale b~ 
defendant 6f approximately three cases· of alcoholic bever­
ages to, and the transportation of such beverages by him· to 
the home of, the individual named in· the charges. The license 
of defendant's wholesaler-employer authorizes sale of alco­
ho·lic be.verages only to licensed retailers and wholesalers; 
and,. of course, under Rule 5 of· State Regulation No* ll~, 
defendant is authorized by his solicitor's permit to sell 
alcoholic beverages only to the· extent allowed by his 
employer's license. The sale•and transportation were 
allegedly made merely as a fayor to.a. friend. Defendant 
,claimed that he obtained the beverages frorri a licensetj. 
retailer. Although the vehicle used for the transportation 
bore a- transportation insignia i~sued by this Division,. the 
insignia authorized transportation only on behalf of the above 
wholesaler, to whom it was issued. 

The violations are serious, warranting severe penalty$ 
To allow solicitors to make such unauthorized sales and 
deliveries would open the door to the distribution of alcoholic 
beverages to speakeasy operators c:i.ncl other impr·oper1 persons. . 

Under .all the cir•c um$tance s, I shall s uspenq the 
solicitor's permit for a period of fifty days, less five days 
for the plea, or a net of forty-five days~ 

Accordingly, it is, bn this 14th day of January, 1959, 

ORIJ:GlrnD tha.t Unlimited Solicltor 's pe:crnit No., 379,8, 
issued by the Director o:f the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Co~tr•ol, be and thr::! same is h.e1·eby sw3pended. fop fority-five 
(L~~) days, comrncmcing at 12:01: a.rn8 rrhm'f3day, Januapy 15, 
19?9, and tenninatiilg at l~?. ~01,:, a .m, Suncl.ay) Marich 1, 19'.59. 

WILLIJ\M HCHfL1~ . .Dl\VLS 
. IHPec to:e .. 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLIC:ITQR ENGAGING IN C01'TDUCrr 
PROHIBITED TO HIS EMPLOYEff. -.;. AR1lANGING FURNISHING OP LOAN 
BY· EMPLOYER TO RETAILER - PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR'· .PLEA* . . .. . . 

In the: ;.M~.tter. Of,.Discipl:Lnary ' . . r 
Proc.e .. edings agairist · - : · 

, ._:» •' . • } 

JONATHAN. J .. ~ SCHLOSSER 
251 so ·i-rarrisoti Street 
East . .OL~~ng~," N c Jo, 

Holder.-of. Unlimited: Solicitor.'s ) 
· Permit No •.. 2879, ·1ssued :by the· .) 
Director of the Divisibn of 

CO.NCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

· Alcoholi6-Bev~rage Ctintrol. ·) 

GiTu;;J.;;~y;~~h"'~-F;~;;;;-~;q;.;-;;; .John H. Yauch, Jr., Esq., 
, Attorneys .·for Defendant:....~olici~or,. · 

William. F~ WoodJ; .. Esq~, appearing· for the Division of Alcoholic 
. Beverage Cbntrol. · 

,, 

BY THE DIRECTOR: · 
. , •. ,, __ ·, ··.· ,·, .. · .. _:., ' 

,.Def'enda.'nt ~ solici to';ti for Jersey Na t:ional Liquor 
Company., whole':saler~ ·has. pleaded· non vult t~o the following -,-.-.. -charge:: · .. , · · > · ·:: 

. ·~ . . . ; ·' . 

· "On or about: J-une 13~ ·1958; ·you engag~d in conduct 
which~. jds prohihited .to· yot;tr· employer, Jersey Natfonal 
Liquor Company~ by Rule" lF·of State Eegul~tion No .. 34, 
in. that,.yqu·:1.nitiated ·or arranged for the furnishing · 

. by sugh:-:.employer. :.of .·a. loan''or .. advarice· of nioriey directly 
or indirectly tb .Anna S:iyi?gel a:qq/or her manager, Samuel 

, Siegel, of 118 1/2-120-122 Muib'e:rry· Street, N(3Wark, 
New ~Jersey;. a -·retailer{."; in violation of Rule 12 of State 
Regulation. No$ 14 e II ·, ·.; . . : . . . 

:By Conclusion .and Order in ''.a case decided simultane­
ously. he:iewith,, :·I have suspended ·the license of the above 
wholesa1e·r for various vio·lations, ·includ":ing' the making of a 
loan in .tne amount of $1·_,·2000:·00 to reta1ler Anna Siegel and/or 
her manager·, Samue 1 Siege l·.9 of 118 · 1/2-120-122 Mulberry St1'leet, 
Newark. ·That loan.wa.s. arranged or initiated by ·this sollcitor. 
It appears that Samuel Siege i ·asked this. defendani; for a per­
sonal loan o.f ·$1;200000; and defendant, being unable to make 
the loan himse1f or to obtain- ,the money from "friends", asked 
the whol~saler •s presidentj ·George K. Wenz, if he knew of · 
anyone who would. lend Siegel the· money• The latter made the · 
loan _in 'the manner desc.ribed in my decision in the ca~e 
against the wholesaler4l · · .· · ' 

., . Solicitors as well as wholesalers .must be made to 
real:tz'e. tha,t th~ Alcoholic Be.verage Law and regulations must 
be .obeye.q o Nearly a. year ago, by Release dated February 1, . 
1958 ·to ·all di~tillers, wholesalers and solicitors (reprinted 
.1n· Bulletin 1207 _, Item l), I indicated a change in attitude. 

, , even with respect .to· ·so-called "technical" vi'olations of. Regu-. 
lations Nos·.~ 34 _and 39 and .. expressly sta:ted that "aggravated , 

. viola.tions'.-__of this· kind.si no'rmally° the subject of warning ietter 
or permit· action, will be the subject of disciplinary pro­
ceed.frigs. resulting, in suspension or revocati011 of license· or 
sol1c1tor .. ~,s pe,_rmit where guilt .is found. 11 

{.Under a,11 the.circumstances, I shall suspend the 
so lie 1 tor • s. permit for a period of ·:r;tfty days, less five days 
~or the plea, or a net of fo~ty-five days a 
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_ Ac-corcU.n~.ly, l t :LD, on th:ls lht.h. day o;f: .. ~January, 
1959, 

OHDEHED that Ur111mited Sol:tc:ttor~Y s Per>rrd.:t No .. 2-879, 
issued by the Dtrector1 of the Div:lsion of. Alcoholic Bevera.ge 
Control, be and the same iE hereby suspended for fo~ty~five 
(li5) days,, commencing at .12 :01 a .m. rrhursday, ,January 15,, 
1959 and terminating ~it 12:01 a.rn. Sunday, March 1, 1959. 

W;I:LI.iIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director·. 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITOR ENGAGING .II{ CONDUCT 
PROHIBITED TO -HIS EMPLOYER ~ ·ADVANClNG MONEY AND orrHER 
THINGS OF VALUE TO RETAILER - PERMIT SUS~ENDED FOR 40 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA .. : 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against.. · 

ANTHONY V. SCOCCA 
37 W~ 26th Street 
Bayonne ,, N • J .. ,, 

) 

) 

)· 

Holder of Unlimited Solicitor's ) 
Permit No. 2862, issued by.the 
Director of tti·e Division of ) 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. ·· ·) 
----------------~-------~~-------

CON,.CLUSIONS 
AND ·qRDER 

G~lhooly ,. Yauch & Fagan, Esqs., by John H;,. Yaqch; ·Jr., Esq .. ,· 
Attorneys for Defendant-Solicitor. 

William F. Woo.d, Esq., appearing for t~e Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control.,· '", 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant, solicitor for Jersey N~tiopal L~quor 
Company, ·wholesaler, has pleaded non vult to the fo.llowing 
charges: ~-.~~. 

111. On various oocasions during 1958 you engaged 
in conduct which is prohibited to your employer, Jersey 
National Liquor Compatjy, by Rule 11 of Stat~ Regulation 
No4- 34, in that you advanced. money and furnished check- . 
cashing service and unlawful credit directly or indirectly. 
to Castaldo' s Liquors,. Inc Ii of· 508 Broadway, Bayonne, a 
retailer, ·to facilitate payment of alcoholic beverage 
bills and for other purposes, ·said r~tailer being then 
on default; in violation of Rule 12 of State Regulation 
No. lli-.' , 

"2. ·On various occasions during 1958 you,· the 
holder of a solicitor'~ ~ermit and employe~ by Jersey 
Nat·ional. Liquor Company_, wholesaler of alcoholic bever­
ages other than malt aJcoholic beverages, furnished 
directly or indirectly to the aforesaid Ca~taldo'~ 
Liquor)s, Inc., a retat1erl, allowances of money and other 
pr·ohibited things of v·rilue aqd inducements, viz., a.dva.nces 
of money, check-cashing service and unlawful credit; in 
violc:ttion of Rule 3 of State Regulation No. 35." 

Dy Conclusions and. Order in a case decided simultane­
ously herew:Lth; I have f.:lU~3pended the license of the above 
wholesaler· for various violations) :i,ncluding the advance of 



p,-~GE 1 ... ) 

: ~ . ' 

mc.n1ey. op three O_C.G[W ions to Castaldo r El Liquors, Inc., a retail_' 
licensee· who· w~u.1 11uted on the J.Jefault LiBt, to e1nable the 
latteP to onv for alco.holic beverar:rcs and .also inc·ludirw the .i: tY . 0 .J _,_, 

·cashing of cbeqki$ ;f_o:c ~ch0 same ·retai1e.r on nine occasions in 
ordeP to.supply .·it; .with cash to.· pay ale oho lie beverage and 
6ther bill~. These.violations 0ere committed by. this defend­
ant. ,'rhe .. monies.··adyanced v.~ere in the.amounts of $55.25,. 
$91.59 and ~1157 .33 ··and the checlcs cashed ranged in amou:lit 
from $45.00 to $217.49. • 

While t·he mordes and services furnished by this defend­
ant do not appear to have been as substantial as the loans 

- and/01., services involved in the:_other solicitors 1 cases 
decided simu.ltaneously herewith,· defendant's violations are. 
nevertheless serious en~ugh -~o warra~t ·a·_ heavy penil~y. 

Solicitors as well as whoiesalers ·m·ust be· made to 
realize that the Alcoholic. Beverage Le.w and regulations must 
be obeyed. Nearly .. a yea~ ag6, by R~le~se dat~4 Febtuary 1, 
1958 to all distiilers,_ wholesaler~ and· solicitors (i~p~inted 
in aulletin 1207, .~tern 1), l 1n~icated a change in attitude 
even with respect: to so-call§q "t~cpn,ical" violations of 
Regulation·~ Nos·. 34 and ·39_ and ·~xp+essly stated that "aggravated 
violations of this kind, no+imglly' the suoject of warning letter·/ 
or permit action, Will ~e th§ ~Ybject of disciplinary p:roceeqings 
resulting in suspensi.on ·op :r§VQQ8t:ion of lic.ense or solicitor's 

. permit where gut:Lt. is f'ound. !f" l.h1l@ 3 of Regulation· No" 35, 
_cited· .. in Charge 2, ·.is the ~olJ.qttor-~ ,. counterpart of Rule 11 
of Regulation No. 34 applioatile-·to wholesalers; and, conse­
quently,. the. policy annol.U1Q€3Cl i.n that re lease is equally -
applicable .. to vio"la·t-:t.ons .by soJ).oitors .of Regulation No .. 35. 

· Und~r-a1i the circum~tan6es, I shall suspend the soli­
_citor1·s permit for a period of forty days, less five days for 
the plea,, 01., a net of thi_rty-five days. 

Accor:c~i:n~ly, i-t. iB, . on thf.s _ lL~th day of Jariuary, 1959, 

ORDER.En that ·.m1limited Sol.icitor 's Permit No •. 2862, · 
issued by_ the Director of the Division of 11).cohol:i.c Bever·age 

· Control, be a~d tlle_ same is tte.x·eby ·Duspended. for· thirty-five 
. (35) days~, conu11€mc_ing at 12.:0+·. :.a .m •· Thursday, January 15, 1959 

and term,inat~ng at 12 :01 a .m .• i 1hursday, February 19, .1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director .. 



BUL.LE11 IN 1262 ·PJWE lT {I 

9. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - SOLICJ;'I10H SEIJLINO AND OFFERING 
ALCOHOLIC BEV.EH.AGES POH SJ\LE TO OTH:EH rl1HAN HE1I1 l~I:LEH OH 

:. WHOLESALEH - ENGAGING IN CONDUCT PH.OHIBrrrED r110 HIS EMPLOYEH -
PEHMI'l1 SUSPENDED li'QH Sc). DAYS, LESS 5 Ii'OH PLEA. . . 

In the· Matter of Disciplinary 
Proce~dings against 

RALPH PISACANE 
38 Coolidge Place 
Hackensack, N •. J.,·. 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Unlimited Solic.itor 1 s .) · 
Permit No. 2877, issued by the 
Dfrector of' the Di vision of ) · 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. ). 
------~-------------~------------Ralph Pisacane, _.Defendant--Solicitor, }?J:'lo 
William F., Wood, Esq., appearing for the 

· Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

see 
Di vis ion of · 

Defendant·' solicitor for• Jersey National· Liquor Company, 
wholesaler, has pleaded non vult to the following charges: 

11 1. On numerous occasions during 1958 and prior 
thereto you, the holder of a solicitor's petmit, 
offered for sale and solicited orde~s for the purchase 
or sale of alcohol:fo beverages otherwise than to the 
extent duly ~llowed and permitted by law an~ by the 
New Jersey license of yol.1r employer, Jersey ·National 
Liquor Company, as defined in R. S. 33:1-11(1}, in that 
you. offe:-red for sale and solicited orders for ·the pur­
chase or sale of ~lcoholic beverages to numerous persons 
who were not lj.censed retailers or wholesalers; in vio­
lation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 14-

1 "2o ·On the aforesaid occasions you engaged in conduct 
whicl}. is.prohibited to your employer, Jersey National 
Liquor Company, by the Alcoholic.Beverage Law and regu­
lations adopted thereunder, in that you sold aicioholic · 
bev~rages to numerous persona who were n6t licensed 
retailers or wholesalers; in violation of Rule 12 of 
State Regulatiori No. 14. · ' 

"3" On the aforesa:td occasions· you sold a°lcoho.lic 
beverages not pursuant to ~nd within the. terms of .a 
license in that,j without any license being held by· 
yourself or your employer, Jeraey·Nat1onal Liquor Com­
pany; to authorize such action~ you sold alcoholic 
beverages to numer•ous per•sons who ·were not licensed 
retailers· ori wholesale1"is,, contrary to R .. S ~ 33 :i-2; 
in violation of H. s. 33 :1-50. 11 

· 

The investigation 1n this case was started when mLu1ici-· 
pal pol.ice, while investigating boolanaking activities at a 
service station (which was not covered by any alcoholic bever­
age license), found. the:t~ein a quantity of alcoholic beverages 
which (accor;cl ing to the service station operator) had been 
pbtained from the defendant. ·'The investigation disclosed 

. that the beverages, w~ich were covered by a recently dated 
:·invoice from defendant's wholesaler-employer to a retail . 
. licensee, had been picked up at the wholesaler's warehous~ 
by the. defendant tmd dellver·ed by him dir•ectly to the se'rvice 

·_· ). 
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, station •. It. further o.ppc;ared that defendant had made a ·' 
pructlc-c~ of' sell:i.ng alcohol:.i.c ·be veragcrn to the servic'e 

·: atat·.iorl opepator, and to .nufr1erous other non-licensees, for 
a period of apbJroJdm.ately two years. All of the sales w~re 
"washed" by ti·1·e de:-i'c~°11dant through the account of the same 
i1etailei~. Ii1 other -vwrd3', defendant placed orders with the 
wholesale±->·, in the name of the retailer, for the quantity of 

_1 alcoholic beverages desired and then picked up such bever~ 
ages either at the .. who.lesaler's warehouse or in the retailer's 
premises· and delivered them to the purchaser, allegedly 
qharging the· latter the wholesale price. 'rwo_ hundred twenty­
five such sales, amounting to·'·a)tota1· of $27,041.26, were 
made between January and Octob~r··1958, the period covered by 
the investigation. , ·: i 11 

· t- l 

De·fendant 's· activities, Which amount to a circumven­
_tion of our ·licensing system, show a callous disregard by him 
of the-requirements of the Alcoholic· Beverage Law. Such 
circumvention ·could easily lead to ··the widespread distribu­
ti6n of alcoholic ·b~verages to speakeasy operators or other 
improper persons. Considering the extent of defendant's 
unlawful <:fotiv1ties,· and the serious na_ture thereof, I shall 
suspend hi's- permit fo.r eighty· days, less ·five for· the con­
fess1ve plea~ or a net of· seventy-five days. Fair warning 
is hereby given that any future violations· of this type by 
Q.efendant might well lead to outright revocati'on o.f-his 
permit. · · · · ·· · 

A6cordingly, it is, on ~~is 14th day of J~nuary, 1959, 
•: ti l'" 

. _ORDERED that Unlirriited So+icitor 's Permit No. 2877 ;· 
issued by the,Dir~9tor of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Qontrdl,,'·be ·and the ·'same ··is hereby suspended for seventy-five 
(75") .days, commencing at 12 :01 ·a .m. Thursday, January 15, 1959, 
and terminating at 12 : 01 a .m. Tuesday, March 31, ·1959. 

-WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

-.10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITOR ADVANCING MONEY AND 
UNLAWFUL CREDIT rro RETAILERS -. FAILUHE TO. PILE' NOTICE OF 

'CHANGE OF ADDRESS - PERMl:T SUSPENDED FOR 80 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR. PLEA. 

In the Matt~r of bisciplinary ) 
Proceedings ·again~t · 

CHARLES J . W f.~SEKANES 
· 812 Brookside Drive 

Toms River, N. J., 

) 

) 

Holder .of. Unlimited Solicitor 1 s ·) 
Permit No. 3788, ts sued by the ) 
Dir·ec tor of the Di vis ion of 
Alcohol~c Beverage Contro1. · .. 
----------~---------~---~---~---) ' 

CONCLUSIONS 
ltND ORDER 

Gilho_oly, Yauch .& Fagcm ,.· Esqs., by John H. Yauch, Jr •. , Esq.,,. 
~ttorneys for Defendant-Solicitore .· 

Williafu F.·wood, Esq;, appearing ·for Division of-Alcoholic· 
· D~~erag~ Coritrol. 

l)ef end ant,_ ::w lici·~oP f 01• J-erse y NE~ t ional Liquor 
Compaily, wholesalc~P, has pleaded non_ yult to the fo.llowing 
chargc~fl: 
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11 1. On various occ:;~s:l.ons cluriJ.ne; 19'.:./( und. 1958 
you cugagc:d :Lu concl uc t v.rhic~~1 l:::J proh:Lb :Ltcd to .your _ 
em_ploycr,. Jer~H::y ND.t:t.onal Ltquor Compei.ny: by Hu1r:~ 11 
of State Hegulation No. 3Lt, in that you j.ri:l.t:Latcu. or 
arranged. for the f urn1sh1r~:S b.y Duch ~mJ?~-oyer_ · ~f· l_o~nB 
or advances of money, and;or yourself advancea money 
and furn1sl1ed check-cashing ·serv:i.ces and unlt:Lwful 
credit ... d:lrectly or indirectly to the following 
retailers to fac:Llitate the payment of alcoholic 
beve~age bills and for other purposes: (a) Cayard, 
Inc. of 820 Main Street, Dover Township, (b) Ace . 
Beverige Store, Inc. of 623 Calhoun Street, Trenton.,~ 
(c) Casa Lido Bar and Grill, Inc •. of 120 Si- Warren 
Street, Trenton, (d) Steve's 71 Club of 800 State _ 
Highway, Spring Lake Heights, (e) Irma Louise 
Restaurant and Bar, Inc. of E. Colony Hoad and.Hlgh~ 
vmy 35, Dover rrownship and (f) Joseph Barrett, t/a 
Delavue Grill,, of :River Hoa.cl, Ewing 'l1ovmshipj four of 
said retailers (viz&, Ace Beverage Store, Inco, Casa 
Lido Bar and Grill, Inc .. , Steve 1s 71 C1ub and Irma 
Louise Res tao.rant and Bar, Inc.) .being on. default at 
the times or at some of the times such loans,,. a.d.vances 
of money, check-cashing services and unlawful credit 
were furnished to them; in viola t :t.on of Rule 12 of 
State Regulation No. 14. 

112 ,., On various occasions during 1957 and 1958 you, 
the .holder· of a solicitor's permit and employe.d by 
Jersey National Liquor Company, wholesaler of alcoholic 
beverages other than malt alcoholic beverages, fu~nished 
directly or indirectly to the ,aforesaid Ace Beverage 
Store,, Inc., Casa Lido Bar and Grill, Inc. Ii, Steve 1 s· 7i 
Club,, Irma Louis-e Restaurant and Bari, Inc"' and Joseph · 
Barrett, retailers, allowances of money and other prohibi­
ted things. of' value and inducements, viz .. , advances of 
money, check-6ashing services and unlawful creditJ in 
violation of Rule 3 of St~te Regulation No. 35 .. 

·"3. You failed to file with the Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, within ten days 
after the occurrence thereof, written notice of change 
in fact set forth in answer to Que sti"on 2 of y"o ur appli-

' cation dated May 23, 1958; upon which you obtained your 
current solicitor's permit, such change being th~.t since 
filing such application you changed your residence from . 
11 Valor Lane - Vermillion Sec .. , Levittown, Pennsylvania · 
(the address stated in the application), to 812 Brookside 
Drive, Toms River, New Jersey; your failure to file such 
notice being in violation of Rule 10 of State Regulation 
No. 11.J- .. 11 

By Conclusion and Order.in a case decided simultane­
ously herewith, I have suspended the license of the.aSove 
wholesaler for various violations, including (1) the making 
of one· loan in the amount of $5,700900 to retailer Cayard, 
Inc., two loans in the amounts.of $3~000.00 and $2,700~00~ 
respectively, to retai~er1 Ac.e Beverage Store,· Inc .. ·, and one 
loan in the amount of ~.>305.00 to retailer I:rma Louise Res­
taurant and Bar, Inc.; (2) the advancing of money. on five 
occasions,, in amounts r•anging" from ~j)634.65 to $1,906 .. 12, to 
pay alcoholic beverage bills of retailer Casa Lido Bar and 
Grill, Inc~; and (3) the cashing of checks for retail~rs 
Steve Is 71 Club' fl.ce Beverage Store,; Inc., Joseph B~n1rett and 
others to enable them to pay alcoholic bevera~e and other 



PAGE.20 BULLETIN 1262 

. . bills. The loans to Cayard , .. Inc., and. Ace. Beverage Store, . 
·Inc., and. fo.ur.of· the.five· money advances to Casa Lido Bar 
and Grill; in.c,Q,, were: .arrangec;l or "initiated by this defend:... 

· aht; an4:all:of·th~ ·b~her loans, money,advances and check­
c·ashing, se,;rvices. m.'ent;ioned herein we.re .. furnished by defendant 
persona·11y 4. Charges 1 and. 2 are based on these activities. 

'· . . ' - . -· 

. Charg·~. 3>.ar.ises out of defendant's failure to . file 
with this Divi~16~ requisite.wriiteri notice of his change of 
residence ;since .. ):ilin~ a~plicationJ'o·r. his solicitor is permit 4l 

Solfc'it·ors as .well as. whole·s·aiers must be made· to 
realize "th~t.· ·fhe ··Alqoholic "Be.verage Law· ~rid regulations mqst 

· be obeyed·~·· ·.· :Ne.~rly a year ago; by Re lease dated February 1, 
1958 to all distiller·s, whole~alers and solicitors (reprinted 
in BullE?.tin .1207; ·rtem 1)~ I; indicated a change in attitude 
even with respec't .... to: .. so~called ·~'techni'c.al" violations of . 
Regulation.s· Nos. '34 ·and .39 and e.xpressly .sta:te.d that "aggra­
vated v:tola:tions pf 'this kind, .. tiormally the .. su·bject of ·warning 
letter drpermit ~ct~~n, will be.th~ subject· of .disciplinary 
·proceedi11gf! r.·e.~ulting in s.uspe·nsiorf. or revocation of license 
or sol.i!q·1t.or··1 s ··permit wfi~re )guilt is · fo.und. n Rule 3 qf Regu­
lation" :N6":. 35·; .cit-ed .'in .Charge 2,. i's t.he solicitor's counter-

~. part to Ru.le ·~1 or· Reghla.t:·1or.t'. No·" 34 .aJ?p~icable ·to wh~lesalers; 
and, consequentlff~ the· polici ~nbounced in that.Release is· 
equally applicable t6 violations by solicitors of Regulation 
No • 3?: • .. : . , . "; . 

_ ... ,: ·per e~.d.ai1t. '.f?. .. · u'rl.l~wTu~ · ac.tiviffes . were much more 
exten·s1ve. than thqsef .. of the otner sol:Lci.tors mentioned in. the 

. decis:±or(· ~n.'" the. wtiq.l'esale;r'' s 'case;. and, herice, such ac ti vi ties 
warrantr.i~~o~e-se~are pepalty~. Furthermore., defe~dant has. a­
prior reco~d·. ,.·His s·qlic1t·or.•s· per1nit was s·uspended by me for 
five d~yQ, ·eff~ct1~~ Janua~y 6, 1958, for being employed by a 
reta'i·l,, ;licensee, ib vi·olatiori of .Rule 7 .of State. Regulation 
No. 14~ _ Re Wasekanes; B"~11e.tin 1207,. Item 9. 

Unde~··~11"bhe ~i~~~mstancie~,.I shall suspend defend~ 
ant•s· permit fpr a:,period of eighty days, ·less five days for 
the Pi.ea,.·· <;>:r. a. .net: :of seve,n.ty-five days •. 

Ac·cf9rd.ingly·, it ·is, on this 14th d~y of January,, 1959, 
> • - - ' - • .~~ • • ' • 

... .-:.),:'.:.··ORDERED "~hat" Unlimited 'Solicit~r 's Permit No.: 3788, 
issued by· t~e Oir~ctor of .th~ Division qf Alcoh9lic_Beverage 
·control; ·be· and .the same .is hereby suspended for seventy-five 

· (75) .·;~ays·,' '~bmll}e~ci~g ·~t. :i2'·:91 a .. m •. Thu;rsday, JanuaFy 15,, 
.1959·~· ~hd terminatfn~ ~at 12,:01 a om .•. TUet3day, March 31, 1959. 

:· ; - , ~ . ,- . WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

I 

11. STATE .. LICE!NSES - . NEW APPLr'CATIONS ~ILED •... 

Standard· Corporation," t/a Standard Distributing. 
· . . . . · · ' . Company· and ::Prestige Brands 

·1309-1311..:..13·13~1315 )3al.tic Avenue, AtlB:Iltic City, N. J. . ... 
Appli'c:!at~~r:i fileq February. 2, 1959 for perso;n-:to-per.son · · 
transfer of Plenary Whol.es~le License W-9 from Sidney Frankel, · 

· t/a· Standa~d .Dis:tribtiting. Company, Prestige Brands and Franchise 

Canada"Dry .Corpe.ration; iod Park Ayenue, New York,, 17, N~Y. · 
. .A,pp11catiori ;fil~d February 2, 1959 for place-to-place transfer 

.ci'f Salesroom on .Plenary. Wholesale License W-32 from Room· 1127, 
. 744 -Broad St~, pewark, N. J. to Room 620, 744 Broad Stci, ,Newark, 
New Jer.sey. ,, · 


